On Thursday, December 11, 2025, at or before 4:59 p.m., agenda was posted at the front doors of City Hall, on the bulletin board in
the lobby of City Hall, and on the City of Bethany website: cityofbethany.org. The City of Bethany encourages participation from all
its citizens. If participation at any public meeting is not possible due to a disability, notification to the City Clerk at least 48 hours prior
to the scheduled meeting is encouraged to make the necessary accommodations. The City may waive the 48-hour rule if signing is
not the necessary accommodation.

AGENDA

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2025
6:30 P.M.

BETHANY CITY HALL
6700 NW 36™ ST
BETHANY, OKLAHOMA

With the exception of new business, official action can only occur on items which appear on the agenda. The Council
may adopt, approve, ratify, deny, defer, recommend, amend, strike, or continue any agenda item. When more
information is needed to act on an item, Council may refer the matter to the City Manager or the Municipal Counselor.
The Council may also refer items to standing committees of the Council or to a board or commission for additional study.
Under certain circumstances, items may be deferred to a specific later date or stricken from the agenda entirely.

1. Call to Order
2. Invocation and Flag Salute
3. Consent Docket:
A. Approval of Minutes from the December 2, 2025, Regular Meeting.

B. Approval of Claims: These claims have been found to be in order by staff and
proper as to form and procedure and are recommended for payment. A copy
of the Claims List is included in the agenda packet.

4. PUBLIC HEARING ITEM: Consideration and possible approval of Ordinance No.
2085, an ordinance amending the zoning ordinances, map, and comprehensive plan
of the City of Bethany, Oklahoma, by including in C-G, Commercial General, the
property located at 3312 N. Council Road from R-1 (single family residential) in
Bethany, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma as more particularly described hereinafter.
(Ray Jones, City Attorney)

A. Presentation by staff and/or interested party.

B. Public comments.

C. Consideration and possible action to approve Ordinance No. 2085, on
reading by title only.

D. Motion to approve Section 1 of Ordinance No. 2085.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Public Comment - Any person wishing to address the Council during Public
Comment shall give their name, address, and city of residence to the City Clerk for
the records PRIOR to the start of the meeting. (Per Chapter 30 of the Bethany Code of
Ordinances, there is a five-minute limit, and no action or discussion shall take place. All remarks shall
be addressed to the Council as a body, and not to any member thereof.)

Consideration and possible approval of Ordinance No. 2086, an ordinance
amending Section 150.096 (C) (1) to the Bethany Code of Ordinances to change
amount of insurance requirements. (Ray Jones, City Attorney)

A. Presentation by staff and/or interested party.

B. Consideration and possible action to approve Ordinance No. 2086, on
reading by title only.

C. Motion to approve Sections 1-3 of Ordinance No. 2086.

Consideration and possible approval of Change Order No. 4 to the Construction
Contract for the ARPA Well Field Rehabilitation and Improvements Project in the
amount of $74,750.00 and authorize the mayor to sign the document on behalf of
the City of Bethany. (Elizabeth Gray, City Manager)

Consideration and possible approval of Brewer Construction Oklahoma, LLC Invoice
No. 4 in the amount of $48,648.60 for ODOC Community Development Block Grant
Waterline project. (Elizabeth Gray, City Manager)

Consideration and possible approval of Amendment No. 2 and Change Order No. 1
to Construction Contract with Urban Contractors, LLC for Peniel Avenue Sanitary
Sewer Lift Station and Pipe Bursting Improvements for American Rescue Plan Act
Grant in the amount of $9,585.10 and authorize the mayor to sign the document on
behalf of the City of Bethany. (Elizabeth Gray, City Manager)

Consideration and possible approval of Change Order No. 2 and Amendment No. 2
to the Construction Contract with Brewer Construction Oklahoma, LLC for ODOC
Community Development Block Grant Waterline Project in the deduct amount of
$1,530.00 and authorize the mayor to sign the document on behalf of the City of
Bethany. (Elizabeth Gray, City Manager)

Discussion and possible action on Towerpoint Letter of Intent to acquire rights to
leases at water tower. (Ray Jones, City Attorney)

New Business (As defined by the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act § 311 (A) (9) as “matters not known
about or which could not have reasonably been foreseen prior to the time of posting the agenda”).

City Attorney’s Report.
City Manager’s Report.

A. Financial Report.



15. Mayor and Council Members Comments and Suggestions.

16. Adjourn until January 6, 2026.

BETHANY PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY

With the exception of new business, official action can only occur on items which appear on the agenda. The Council
may adopt, approve, ratify, deny, defer, recommend, amend, strike, or continue any agenda item. When more
information is needed to act on an item, Council may refer the matter to the City Manager or the Municipal Counselor.
The Council may also refer items to standing committees of the Council or to a board or commission for additional study.
Under certain circumstances, items may be deferred to a specific later date or stricken from the agenda entirely.

1. Consent Docket:
A. Approval of Minutes from the December 2, 2025, Regular Meeting.

B. Approval of Claims: These claims have been found to be in order by staff and
proper as to form and procedure and are recommended for payment. A copy
of the Claims List is included in the agenda packet.

C. Approval of Budget Amendment 26-13.

2. Consideration and possible approval of Change Order No. 4 to the Construction
Contract for the ARPA Well Field Rehabilitation and Improvements Project in the
amount of $74,750.00 and authorize the mayor to sign the document on behalf of
the City of Bethany. (Elizabeth Gray, City Manager)

3. Consideration and possible approval of Brewer Construction Oklahoma, LLC Invoice
No. 4 in the amount of $48,648.60 for ODOC Community Development Block Grant
Waterline project. (Elizabeth Gray, City Manager)

4. Consideration and possible approval of Amendment No. 2 and Change Order No. 1
to Construction Contract with Urban Contractors, LLC for Peniel Avenue Sanitary
Sewer Lift Station and Pipe Bursting Improvements for American Rescue Plan Act
Grant in the amount of $9,585.10 and authorize the mayor to sign the document on
behalf of the City of Bethany. (Elizabeth Gray, City Manager)

5. Consideration and possible approval of Change Order No. 2 and Amendment No. 2
to the Construction Contract with Brewer Construction Oklahoma, LLC for ODOC
Community Development Block Grant Waterline Project in the deduct amount of
$1,530.00 and authorize the mayor to sign the document on behalf of the City of
Bethany. (Elizabeth Gray, City Manager)

6. New Business (As defined by the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act § 311 (A) (9) as “matters not known
about or which could not have reasonably been foreseen prior to the time of posting the agenda’).

7. Adjourn until January 6, 2026.



BETHANY HOSPITAL TRUST

With the exception of new business, official action can only occur on items which appear on the agenda. The Council
may adopt, approve, ratify, deny, defer, recommend, amend, strike, or continue any agenda item. When more
information is needed to act on an item, Council may refer the matter to the City Manager or the Municipal Counselor.
The Council may also refer items to standing committees of the Council or to a board or commission for additional study.
Under certain circumstances, items may be deferred to a specific later date or stricken from the agenda entirely.

1. Consent Docket:
A. Approval of Minutes from the December 2, 2025, Regular Meeting.

B. Approval of Claims: These claims have been found to be in order by staff and
proper as to form and procedure and are recommended for payment. A copy
of the Claims List is included in the agenda packet.

2. New Business (As defined by the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act § 311 (A) (9) as “matters not known
about or which could not have reasonably been foreseen prior to the time of posting the agenda’).

3. Adjourn until January 6, 2026.

BETHANY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

With the exception of new business, official action can only occur on items which appear on the agenda. The Council
may adopt, approve, ratify, deny, defer, recommend, amend, strike, or continue any agenda item. When more
information is needed to act on an item, Council may refer the matter to the City Manager or the Municipal Counselor.
The Council may also refer items to standing committees of the Council or to a board or commission for additional study.
Under certain circumstances, items may be deferred to a specific later date or stricken from the agenda entirely.

1. Consent Docket:
A. Approval of Minutes from the December 2, 2025, Regular Meeting.
B. Approval of Claims: These claims have been found to be in order by staff and
proper as to form and procedure and are recommended for payment. A copy

of the Claims List is included in the agenda packet.

2. New Business (As defined by the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act § 311 (A) (9) as “matters not known
about or which could not have reasonably been foreseen prior to the time of posting the agenda’).

3. Adjourn until January 6, 2026.

Public Participation Note: The City Council and Staff of the City of Bethany strongly encourages the input and involvement of the
citizens to help ensure that the City government provides the highest level of services to meet the public needs and desires. If you
have any concerns or comments about an agenda item, or any other issue, please contact the Mayor, your Ward Council Members
or City Hall Staff. You may also contact the City Manager’s office if you would like to have an item placed on a future agenda to
address the Council as a whole. (Guidelines are available in the Council Chambers and in City Hall Lobby.)












































































































































































Agenda: 12/16/2025

ltem: 7
BPWA Item: 2
BETHANY CITY COUNCIL
BETHANY PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY
From: Elizabeth Gray, City Manager
Date: December 16, 2025
Subject: Approval of Change Order No. 4 to the Construction Contract with Diversified

Construction for the ARPA Well Field Rehabilitation and Improvements Project

BACKGROUND

The City of Bethany received a direct appropriation from the state legislature of $4.6 million for the
purpose of increasing water production and capacity, to make improvements to the wells and well field
in the City of Bethany.

On February 21, 2023, City Council approved the contract for Engineering services and design to
TEIM Design. On March 19, 2024 the City Council awarded the construction contract to Diversified
Construction in the amount of $3,675,455.00

The scope of Change Order No. 4 is to add the rehabilitation of Well House #2 including replacing
internal piping, structural repairs to the well house slab and door in the amount of $74,750.00.

The revised contract amount is $3,932,781.65.

RECOMMENDATION

1. Approval of Change Order No. 4 to the construction contract for the ARPA Well Field
Rehabilitation and Improvements Project in the amount of $74,750.00.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

This project is funded by a grant from the American Rescue Plan Act- administered by
The Oklahoma Water Resources Board and originally championed by Tammy West and
Marilyn Stark.




=\

DESIGN

TRANSPORTATION « ENVIRONMENTAL « INFRASTRUCTURE « MUNICIPAL

December 5, 2025
Ms. Elizabeth Gray
City of Bethany
6700 NW 36" Street
Bethany, OK 73008

Re: Well Field Rehabilitation and Improvements
Change Order 4

Dear Ms. Gray:

L SCOPE AND JUSTIFICATION

Change Order No. 4 adds a pay item for replacing internal piping in Well House #2 and structural
repairs to the slab and door of the well house. This work is an addition to the awarded contract and an
increase to the contract amount.

II. COST ESTIMATE

See Attachment A for cost breakdown.

Original Base Bid Amount: $3,292,732.40

Original Alternate 1 Amount: $630,298.50

Original Alternate 2 Amount: $1,069,713.40

Original Contract Amount: $4,992,744.30

Base Bid Deduct Amendment No. 1: ($796,162.50)

Alternate No. 2 Amendment No. 1: ($521,126.80)

Change Order No. 1: $75,491.55 (1.51% Increase)
Amendment No. 2 $32,144.10

Change Order No. 2: $28,420.99 (0.57% Increase)
Change Order No. 3: $46,520.00 (0.93% Increase)
Change Order No. 4: $74,750.00 (1.50% Increase)
Revised Contract Amount: $3,932,781.65

3020 N.W. 149" Street e Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73134 e Telephone (405) 752-1122 e Fax (405) 752-8855



The above and foregoing is hereby accepted on this ?t_h day of December 5025 and the
undersigned agrees to perform the work as so indicated in this Change Order No. 4 with said
adjustments in the contract sum.

Diversified Construction

ﬁ?\“\
ame and Title

The prices shown for the Change Order were established by negotiation and appear to be fair and

reasonable.

Patrick Ga'rrett, P.E.

City Attorney
APPROVED by Council of the City of Bethany this day of ; 2023,
ATTEST:

CITY CLERK - MAYOR



Agenda: 12/16/2025
Item: 8
BPWA Item: 3

BETHANY CITY COUNCIL
BETHANY PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY

From: Elizabeth Gray, City Manager
Date: December 5, 2025
Subject: Approval Of Brewer Construction Oklahoma, LLC Invoice No. 4 In The Amount Of

$48,648.60 For ODOC Community Development Block Grant Waterline Project

BACKGROUND

The Oklahoma Department of Commerce awarded a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)
to the city in a matching amount of $171,250.00. The City’s project area is generally located between
NW 36" and NW 32", and Holloway and Mueller to continue with improvements completed with the
last CDBG grant.

On October 15, 2024 the City of Bethany entered into a contract for engineering and design services
with TEIM Design.

Bids were opened June 17, 2025 and the contract was awarded on July 15, 2025 to Brewer
Construction Oklahoma, LLC in the amount of $208,311.25.

On September 2, 2025 the City Council approved Invoice No. 1 from Brewer Construction Oklahoma,
LLC in the amount of $57,840.75.

On October 7, 2025 the City Council approved Invoice No. 2 from Brewer Construction Oklahoma,
LLC in the amount of $69,978.43.

On November 18, 2025 the City Council approved Invoice No. 3 from Brewer Construction
Oklahoma, LLC in the amount of $67,837.00.

RECOMMENDATION

1. Approval of Brewer Construction Oklahoma, LLC Invoice No. 4 in the amount of
$48,648.60 for ODOC Community Development Block Grant Waterline project.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

This project is being funded by a grant from CDBG and a 1:1 match from the City of
Bethany




TRANSPORTATION « ENVIRONMENTAL « INFRASTRUCTURE « MUNICIPAL

December 5, 2025

City of Bethany

Ms. Elizabeth Gray

6700 NW 36 Street
Bethany, Oklahoma 73008

Re: ODOC Community Development Block Grant
Waterline Replacement Project
NW 32" Street N Holloway and N Mueller Avenue
Dear Ms. Gray,

Please find attached Brewer Construction Oklahoma, LLC, Invoice No. 4, in an amount of
$48,648.60 for which we recommend payment.

Please let me know if you require anything further.

Respectfully Submitted,

Robbie Williams, PE

3020 Northwest 149" Street e Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73134 e Telephone (405) 752-1122 e Fax (405) 752-8855





















Agenda: 12/16/2025
Item: 9
BPWA Item: 4

BETHANY CITY COUNCIL
BETHANY PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY

From: Elizabeth Gray, City Manager
Date: December 16, 2025
Subject: Approval of Amendment No. 2 and Change Order No. 1 to Construction Contract

with Urban Contractors, LLC for Peniel Avenue Sanitary Sewer Lift Station and Pipe
Bursting Improvements for American Rescue Plan Act Grant

BACKGROUND

The City of Bethany received funds provided by the Federal Government through the American
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA). On October 5, 2021, the City Council dedicated the funds for much needed
sewer infrastructure improvements by adopting Resolution No. 1632. On November 1, 2022 the City
Council dedicated these funds for improving and replacing sanitary sewer infrastructure on Peniel
Avenue.

On February 21, 2023, the City of Bethany entered into a contract for engineering and design services
with TEIM Design.

Bids were opened October 30, 2024. The City Council awarded the construction contract to Urban
Contractors, LLC in the amount of $1,650,475.00 on November 19, 2024. Amendment No. 2 is to
reconcile final quantities for the lift station in a deduct amount of $154,143.40 and Change Order No.
1 is to add quantities for trenchless construction to replace existing sanitary sewer along Peniel
between NW 32" and NW 33" in an increased amount of $163,728.50 for a revised contract amount
of $1,810,600.10.

RECOMMENDATION

1. Approval of Amendment No. 2 and Change Order No. 1 to Construction Contract with
Urban Contractors, LLC for Peniel Avenue Sanitary Sewer Lift Station and Pipe Bursting
Improvements for American Rescue Plan Act Grant in the amount of $9,585.10.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS



















Agenda: 12/16/2025
Item: 10
BPWA Item: 5

BETHANY CITY COUNCIL
BETHANY PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY

From: Elizabeth Gray, City Manager
Date: December 16, 2025
Subject: Approval of Change Order No. 2 and Amendment No. 2 to the Construction Contract

with Brewer Construction Oklahoma, LLC for ODOC Community Development Block
Grant Waterline project.

BACKGROUND

The Oklahoma Department of Commerce awarded a Community Development Block Grant (CDBGQG)
to the city in a matching amount of $171,250.00. The City’s project area is generally located between
NW 36" and NW 32", and Holloway and Mueller to continue with improvements completed with the
last CDBG grant.

On October 15, 2024 the City of Bethny entered into a contract for engineering and design services
with TEIM Design.

Bids were opened in June, and the project was awarded by the City Council to Brewer Construction
Oklahoma, LLC in the amount of $233,634.00. Amendment No. 2 is to reconcile the as built quantities
in the deduct amount of $17,061.00 and Change Order No. 2 is for an additional $15,531.00 for 15 —
5/8 meters and lids and 1 single short service with a new 5/8 meter and lid for a total of 16 additional
meters installed for a revised contract amount of $273,000.00

RECOMMENDATION

1. Approval of Change Order No. 2 and Amendment No. 2 to the Construction Contract with
Brewer Construction Oklahoma, LLC for ODOC Community Development Block Grant
Waterline Project in the deduct amount of $1,530.00.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS




[EIM

TRANSPORTATION = ENVIRONMENTAL » INFRASTRUCTURE » MUNICIPAL

December 9, 2025

Ms. Elizabeth Gray
City of Bethany
6700 NW 36" Street
Bethany, OK 73008

Re: ODOC Community Development Block Grant
Waterline Replacement Project
NW 32" Street N Holloway to N Mueller Avenue
Amendment No. 2 and Change Order No. 2

Dear Ms. Gray:

L AMENDMENT NO. 2 - SCOPE AND JUSTIFICATION

The scope of Amendment No. 2 is to amend the existing bid pay item quantities for the completed
work.

IL. CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 - SCOPE AND JUSTIFICATION

Change Order No. 2 adds two new pay items to install 15 — 5/8 meter with lid and 1 — single short
service with new 5/8 meter and lid. In total 16 additional meters will be installed.

II. COST ESTIMATE

See Attachment A for the cost breakdown for Amendment No. 2 and Change Order No. 2.

Original Contract Amount: $233,634.00
Amendment No. 1: $40,506.00
Change Order No. 1: $390.00 (0.17%)
Amendment No. 2: ($17,061.00)
Change Order No. 2: $15,531.00
Revised Contract Amount: $273,000.00

3020 N.W. 149'" Street e Oklahoma City, Oklahorma 73134 e Telephone (405) 752-1122 e« Fax (405) 752-8855



The above and foregoing is 'hcreby accepted this 9" day of December 2025 and the undersigned agrees
to perform the work as so indicated in this Amendment No. 2 and Change Order No. 2 with said
adjustments in the contract sum.

il Brewer Consiruction OK, LLC

Qﬂaﬁﬂ\

Name and Title Superntond e

The prices shown for the- Amendment were established by competitive bidding in the original contract and
" not subject to the Oklahoma Competitive Bidding Act. The prices shown for the Change Order were
- . established by negotiation and appear to be fair and reasonable.

LU

Robble ams P.E. Clty Engineer

City Attorney

___APPROVED by Council of the City of Bethany this day of , 2025,

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK MAYOR




ATTAGHMENT "A" - AMENDMENT MO. 2 AND CHANGE QRDER NC. 2
0ODOC COBG WATER LINE REPLAGEMENT PROJECT - OBOC CONTRACT NG, 194065 COBG 24

Sumimary of Pay Quantitios Brewer Construction Oklahoma LLG
Item
Numher Hitle Quantity Unit Unit Pilce Total Price

1 AUDIO-VIDEO RECOREING PRE- AND POST CONSTRUCTION 0.00] lump sum $4,468.00] 0,00

2 SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL 0,001 Wwmp sum $6,981.00| 0.00)

3 (2 INGH) {COPPER) WATERLINE PIPE (ASTM B8B TYPE K} 120.00)] linear foot $50,00] ~$1,000.00

4 (6 INCH) [PVC) WATERLINE PIPE (PUSH-QN JOINT) {DR-14) W/ 12 GUAGE TRACER WIRE 0.001 linear foot $75.00 $0.00

5 [FITTINGS (2 INGH PLUG) (.00 each $514.00 -§614,00

- 6 |FITTINGS {2 INGH SOLID SLEEVE)  — - {1.00)] _each 691.00] -$691.00)
7 FITTINGS {2 INCH % 45 DEGREE BEND) {2.00)]  sach 5776.00) -$1,532,00)

3 FETTINGS {6 INCH % 2 INCH TAPPING SADDLE) T 0.00 each $1,608.00 $0.00}

9 FiTTINGS {6 INCH PLUG) 0.00 each 666.00 $0.00

10 [FITTINGS {6 INCH x 45 DEGREE BEND {COMPACT) (M) . 0.00 each 741,00 0,00

11 [FMTINGS {8 INCH x 6 INCH TEE (COMPACT) (M))) 0.00 each bA90.00) 0,00

12 SINGLE LONG SERVICE {1 INCH) {(STREET BORE) ) 000 each $4,150,00) 0,00
13 SINGLE SHORT SERVICE {1 INCH) - .00 sach $2,887.00 Q.C0)

14 |(BINCH} TAF 0.00 aach 1,374.00] b0.00)

~ 15 FIRE HYDRANT 0.00 each 7,809.00 $0.00
16 {6 INGH} {GATEWVALVE AND VALVE BOX 0.08 each 2,010.00] $0.00}
17 {6 INGH) (TAPPING) VALVE AND VALVE BOX 0.0 &4ch 2,704.00 $0.00}
18 HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE TESTING AND DISINFECTION 0,00 ] iump sum 2,7749.00 50,00
19 |RESTRAINED JOINT (MEGA-LUG SERIES 2006 PV} .oy 0.00 each $226.00 $0.00

20 FTAPPING SLEEVE (6 INCHxGINCH) - - . 0,00 aach $2,018.00| $0.90;
21 JCONSTRUCTION STAKING (CONSTRUCTION SURVEY) 0.00] lump surn $5,820.,00) 0,00
72 {GPS AS-BUILT SURVEY - ] - 0.00 ] lump sum $2,001.00] 0.00
23 ipO_NST_RUCTIDN SIGNING AND TRAFFIC CONTROL 0.00 f lump sum $5,750.00] 60,00

24 REMOVE AND REPLAGE PAVEMENT (ASPHALT) [71.00)} squere yard $185,00 -$13,135,00
26 . IREMDVE AND REPLACE DRIVEWAY (CONCRETE) - 23.00 { square yard $300.00 $6,900.001
26 - |REMOVE AND REPLACE DRIVEWAY (GRAVEL) . - 3 {3.00}] square yard $29,00 -$87.004
27~ |sOLID SLAB S0DDING ’ {1,167.00)] square yard $6.00) -$7,602.00)

- TOTAL AMENDMENT NO, 2| =$17,061.00;

| ¢o2,7 [FURNISFLAND INSTALL 6/8 INGH METER WITH LID 1500] each $850.00 $12,750.00
C02.2 [FURNISH AND INSTALL SINGLE SHORT SERVICE WATH 5/8 INGH METER AND LID 1.00 aach $2,781.001 $2,781.00)
YOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 2] $15,531.00)

Qriginal Contract Amount $233,634.00

Amendment No, 1 $40,506.00

Change Qrdor No. 1 $390.00

Amardimant No. 2 -$17,081.00

Change Grder No, 2 $16,531,00

New Coniract Price

$273,000.00




Agenda: 12/16/2025

Item: 11
BETHANY CITY COUNCIL
From: Robert Ray Jones, Jr., City Attorney
Date: December 10, 2025
Subject: TowerPoint Letter of Intent
BACKGROUND

The City has been approached, yet again, by an entity wishing to acquire lease rights to the
water tower cell leases.

Towerpoint wishes to acquire all of the leases. Currently, the leases generate $93,845.54
annually for the City. Each lease has CPI adjustments; some are annual some are term-based. The
AT&T lease has a maximum term option expiring in 2045. The T-Mobile lease has a maximum term
option expiring in 2028. The Verizon lease has a maximum term option expiring in 2034.

I have spoken to Administration who has expressed a desire to maintain suitable cash flow
from these revenue sources.

The total offered by Towerpoint is $2,450,000 for 50 years. Assuming we can maintain the
leases for 50 years and with a 3% annual CPI, we would generate approximately $11,314,457.44. If
we deposit the offer and assuming 3% return for 50 years we would generate approximately
$10,740,569.75. One trade-off is that the city and its entities would not enjoy a steady cash flow
during that time period. On the other hand, there is no guarantee that the leases we currently have will
renew any particular option depending on changing technology needs.

There are always concerns about the stability of a water tower with attachments made to it.
Changes or additions of telecommunications equipment contribute stresses to the supporting structure
of the tower. Past amendments required additional bracing to be added. Construction costs can range
between $6M and $15M for a new water tower.

RECOMMENDATION

1. Discussion and possible authority to make counteroffer or rejection.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
















TOWERPOINT

TWPA0052979 | PAGE 1

November 24, 2025

City Of Bethany OK ("Landlord")
6700 NW 36th St
Bethany, OK 73008

Re: Letter of Intent to Purchase Interest in Wireless Site ("LOI")
Dear Ray Jones,

In consideration of ten dollars ($10), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, your signature below grants to TowerPoint
Acquisitions, LLC and its successors and assigns (including its asset holding company TPA VI, LLC) (“TowerPoint”) exclusivity to purchase your
interest in the Lease(s)(“Lease(s)” as further described in Exhibit A) through an assignment of the Lease and the grant of an underlying
telecommunications easement pursuant to the terms herein (the “Transaction”). TowerPoint may close on the Transaction no later than fourteen (14)
days after the Closing Contingencies listed in Exhibit A are met. The basic terms of the transaction are as follows:

PURCHASE PRICE $480,000.00
LEGAL STRUCTURE Telecommunications Easement
TERM LENGTH 50 Years

New Tenant Rent: 50% in favor of Landlord (New Tenant Rent will be generated from tenants locating equipment on

REVENUE SHARING
the equivalent of up to 500 sq. ft. adjacent to the existing lease area(s).)

» Purchase Price shall be pro-rated at closing based on interim monthly or annual rent payments with TowerPoint retaining from the Purchase
Price rent paid by the tenant for any period of time from and after the date of Closing.

Landlord shall only retain rent checks from Tenant for pro-rated periods and during the rent redirection period1.

TowerPoint pays for due diligence costs, the title insurance policy, and standard closing costs. Each party bears its own legal expenses.
Landlord pays transfer/stamp or other tax (if any) and recording fees.

From the date you execute this LOI through the date which is thirty (30) days from the date the Closing Contingencies are met, you agree not to
directly or indirectly solicit, initiate or participate in any discussions or negotiations with, or encourage or respond to any inquiries or proposals by,
any persons, company or group other than TowerPoint concerning your Lease. You agree to promptly notify TowerPoint if any person, company or
group seeks to initiate any discussions regarding your Lease. You further agree to work in good faith with TowerPoint to close this Transaction. The
terms of this LOI are confidential and may not be disclosed without the prior written consent of TowerPoint, except to professionals engaged to
evaluate and conduct the Transaction on your behalf. You acknowledge that TowerPoint has given you no tax or legal advice in evaluating the
Transaction.

To the extent the terms of this LOI represent an offer by TowerPoint, the terms herein are subject to change by TowerPoint after December 19,
2025 if this LOI is not mutually executed. TowerPoint reserves the right to change the terms of this LOI following expiration.

Sincerely, Accepted and Agreed:
TowerPoint Acquisitions, LLC City Of Bethany OK

Jesse M. Wellner, Chief Executive Officer

November 24, 2025 Landlord’s Signature Date

Print Name:
Title:

ITenants delay rent redirection from the Landlord to TowerPoint by several months while the closing documents are recorded and the redirection is
processed. Therefore, the Settlement Statement will show a rent credit to TowerPoint in the amount of up to four (4) months following closing.

3715 Northside Parkway NW, Suite 3-300 Atlanta, GA 30327 | towerpoint.com | Ph: 678.775.0360 | F: 678.775.0361



TOWERPOINT

Site Location: 8210 NW 50th St, BETHANY, Oklahoma 73008

Exhibit A

Site Location and Lease Terms

TWPA0052979 | PAGE 2

Wireless Tenants Rev. Share Current Rent Rent Payment Escalation Escalation Date of Next
Tenants Frequency (CPI, % or $) Frequency Escalation

CCl $1,005.68 Monthly 15% Term 10/01/2028

CCl $275.00 Monthly 3% Annual 03/01/2026

CCl Verizon $1,338.12 Monthly 3% Annual 03/01/2026

Pricing is based on the Lease Terms above and is subject to confirmatory due diligence of the Lease Terms.

Closing Contingencies

receipt of the due diligence items listed in Exhibit B;

receipt of a titte commitment from TitleVest Agency, LLC (a subsidiary of First American Title Insurance Company) as the
escrow/closing agent showing title clear of any liens, encumbrances, outstanding taxes which are otherwise due and
payable, or other unsatisfied title closing requirements necessary for an insured closing with marketable title;

your approval of the Easement Agreement in a mutually agreeable form;

proper documentation of the Lease and rents, including your affirmation that you have not received any written or verbal
notice of termination, modification or other correspondence from the tenant related to the Lease;

compliance with any tenant right of first refusal or consent requirement, if applicable, related to Landlord’s assignment of the
Lease; and

TowerPoint’s desktop environmental database search returns a determination of “Low” or “Moderate” risk.

Initial
Here:

3715 Northside Parkway NW, Suite 3-300 Atlanta, GA 30327 | towerpoint.com | Ph: 678.775.0360 | F: 678.775.0361



TOWERPOINT TWPA0052979 | PAGE 3

Exhibit B

Required Due Diligence ltems

1. Executed Lease including any and all Amendments thereto (as well as any lease commencement letters, notices, or other correspondence
regarding the Lease)

2. Proof of Rent Payments under the Lease (minimum of 3 months received in the last 6 months); e.g.: copies of rent checks/stubs and/or
direct deposit statements.

3. Completed Landlord Request for Information (RFI) attached hereto as Exhibit C.

4. Landlord’s comments or Landlord’s counsel’'s comments, if any, to the Easement Agreement (“Easement”) to be provided under separate
cover (to be finalized in a mutually agreeable Easement) or return the Easement with each page initialed showing approval of the form
Easement.

5. If an existing mortgage is in place on the property: A Mortgage Statement and Lender contact information for obtaining a non-disturbance
agreement from Lender (required only if the property is encumbered by a Mortgage, Deed of Trust, Line of Credit or similar instrument).

6. Legal entity organizational documents (including any Amendments thereto) showing proof of authority, as applicable below, for all entities
owning an interest in the Property:

Coop Corp (i.e.:

Corporations LLCs General Partnership|Ltd. Partnerships |Condo Assoc's . Trust
Housing Co-op)
Articles of Articles of Certificate of Certificate of Condominium Articles of
. o . . ) . . Trust Agreement
Incorporation Organization Partnership Limited Partnership |Declaration Incorporation

Signed General Signed Limited Signed
Partnership Partnership Condominium
Agreement Agreement Bylaws

Signed Corporate |Signed Operating
Bylaws Agreement

Signed Corporate

Certificate of Trust
Bylaws

Within 10 days of signing this LOI, | agree to provide to TowerPoint the Required Due Diligence Items listed above to facilitate a timely close under
the terms of this LOI.

Initial
Here:

Exhibit C

3715 Northside Parkway NW, Suite 3-300 Atlanta, GA 30327 | towerpoint.com | Ph: 678.775.0360 | F: 678.775.0361



TOWERPOINT

TWPAO0052979 | PAGE 4
Landlord Request for Information

EIN for Landlord (if an entity):

If Landlord is a natural person, then please circle marital status: Single or Married

(Please note: if Landlord is a natural person, we will collect their taxpayer identification number prior to closing to include in the closing documents.)

Access Contact for Site Inspection Attorney Contact Information
Name: Name:

Title: Phone:

Phone: Email:

Mobile Phone:

Email:

Mortgage/Line of Credit (if none, please indicate below)

Please check here if there is no mortgage and no line of credit:

Primary Mortgage Secondary Mortgage (if applicable)
Lender Name: Lender Name:

Lender Contact: Lender Contact:

Lender Contact Lender Contact

Title: Title:

Phone: Phone:

Fax: Fax:

Email: Email:

Line of Credit

Lender Name:

Lender Contact:

Lender Contact
Title:

Phone:

Fax:

Email:

Submitted by: Michael Bejzak, Ph: +1(678) 987-1157, Email: michael.bejzak@towerpoint.com

3715 Northside Parkway NW, Suite 3-300 Atlanta, GA 30327 | towerpoint.com | Ph: 678.775.0360 | F: 678.775.0361



Revenues

SALES TAX 82.5% DEDICATED

USE TAX REVENUE

HOTEL TAX REVENUE

CABLE FRANCHISE TAX REVENUE
PHONE FRANCHISE TAX REVENUE
UTILITY FRANCHISE TAX REVENUE
OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE REVENUE
BUILDING PERMIT REVENUE
INSPECTION PERMIT REVENUE
ZONING PERMITS

ANIMAL LICENSE REVENUE
ABATEMENT REVENUE

MOTOR FUEL TAX REVENUE
COMMERCIAL VEH TAX REVENUE
CIGARETTE TAX REVENUE
ALCOHOL BEVERAGE TAX REVENUE
ACCOUNTING SERVICE REVENUE
EMERGENCY MEDICAL CALL SVC FEE
STORMWATER COMPLIANCE FEE
CEMETARY LOT SALES REVENUE
MINERAL RIGHTS & ROYALTIES REV
POLICE FINES & COURT COST REV
INTEREST INCOME
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
REIMBURSEMENT REVENUE
CREDIT CARD FEES

GRANT REVENUE

STREET CLOSURE FEES
SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS
ECONOMIC DEV PROMO & EVENT RE
OMAG REFUNDS

Total Revenues

Transfers In

Total Revenues and Transfers In

City of Bethany General Fund

AGENDA: 12/16/2025

ITEM: 14 (A)
Statement of Revenues and Expense
November 2025
2025-2026 November Year to Date Year to Date Budget
Annual Budget Revenues Revenue Percentage of Budget Remaining
4,894,156.00 410,130.00 2,160,128.00 44.14% 2,734,028.00
1,599,353.00 129,783.00 616,767.00 38.56% 982,586.00
57,113.00 1,775.00 7,616.00 13.33% 49,497.00
94,472.00 21,339.00 43,992.00 46.57% 50,480.00
7,820.00 2.00 3,148.00 40.26% 4,672.00
686,207.00 61,221.00 349,661.00 50.96% 336,546.00
37,821.00 3,510.00 19,383.00 51.25% 18,438.00
30,559.00 2,070.00 16,748.00 54.81% 13,811.00
35,581.00 2,165.00 10,550.00 29.65% 25,031.00
1,043.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 1,043.00
0.00 185.00 1,245.00 0.00% -1,245.00
0.00 0.00 2,187.00 0.00% -2,187.00
48,065.00 12,762.00 12,762.00 26.55% 35,303.00
131,772.00 0.00 42,854.00 32.52% 88,918.00
14,508.00 3,335.00 16,298.00 112.34% -1,790.00
50,669.00 4,305.00 24,041.00 47.45% 26,628.00
39,600.00 2,200.00 11,000.00 27.78% 28,600.00
280,831.00 23,691.00 117,982.00 42.01% 162,849.00
324,218.00 27,357.00 136,828.00 42.20% 187,390.00
0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00% -25.00
12,732.00 501.00 8,947.00 70.27% 3,785.00
683,155.00 31,752.00 227,561.00 33.31% 455,594.00
42,403.00 0.00 12,216.00 28.81% 30,187.00
160,716.00 53,717.00 79,713.00 49.60% 81,003.00
2,491.00 1,326.00 2,162.00 86.79% 329.00
108,352.00 8,426.00 46,239.00 42.67% 62,113.00
4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 4,000.00
0.00 779.00 1,745.00 0.00% -1,745.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00
20,096.00 4,885.00 34,057.00 169.47% -13,961.00
9,367,733.00 807,216.00 4,005,855.00 42.76% 5,361,878.00
2,825,000.00 216,667.00 1,083,335.00 38.35% 1,741,665.00
12,192,733.00 1,023,883.00 5,089,190.00 41.74% 7,103,543.00



lwarner
Typewritten Text
AGENDA:  12/16/2025
ITEM:  14 (A)

lwarner
Typewritten Text


Expenses

01.0-MANAGEMENT
02.0-FINANCE
03.0-MUNICIPAL COURT
04.0-ENGINEERING
05.0-POLICE

06.0-FIRE
07.0-COMMUNITY DEV
08.1-PW ADMIN
08.2-STREETS
08.4-FLEET MAINT
08.5-PARKS
98.0-CONTINGENCY
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Transfers Out

Total Expenses and Transfers Out

Revenues over (under) expenses

2025-2026 November Year to Date Year to Date Budget

Annual Budget Expenses Expenses Percentage of Budget Remaining
999,798.00 77,496.00 411,350.00 41.14% 588,448.00
438,258.00 25,032.00 142,595.00 32.54% 295,663.00
575,617.00 35,429.00 213,812.00 37.14% 361,805.00
200,000.00 11,807.00 40,516.00 20.26% 159,484.00
5,309,879.00 407,072.00 2,214,687.00 41.71% 3,095,192.00
3,157,030.00 238,774.00 1,367,071.00 43.30% 1,789,959.00
674,200.00 43,899.00 279,904.00 41.52% 394,296.00
176,440.00 14,108.00 75,024.00 42.52% 101,416.00
842,952.00 55,221.00 329,410.00 39.08% 513,542.00
102,346.00 5,832.00 36,720.00 35.88% 65,626.00
540,194.00 30,195.00 232,967.00 43.13% 307,227.00
401,395.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 401,395.00
13,418,109.00 944,865.00 5,344,056.00 39.83% 8,074,053.00
66,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00
13,484,109.00 944,865.00 5,344,056.00 39.63% 8,074,053.00
-1,291,376.00 79,018.00 -254,866.00 19.74% -970,510.00




Revenues

RESIDENTIAL PENALTY REVENUE
COMMERCIAL PENALTY REVENUE
SOLID WASTE REVENUE

WATER REVENUE

WATER TAP REVENUE

SEWER REVENUE

SEWER TAP REVENUE

INTEREST INCOME

LEASE REVENUE

SCRAP METAL REVENUE

GRANT REVENUE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

*** TOTAL REVENUE ***

Total Revenues and Transfers In

Expenses

02.0-BPWA FINANCE

08.1-BPWA ADMIN

08.3-BPWA SANITATION
08.4-BPWA FLEET MAINT
12.0-BPWA WATER PLANT
12.1-BPWA WATER LINE
12.2-BPWA SEWER LINE
97.0-DEBT SERVICE INTEREST EXP
98.0-CONTINGENCY
99.0-TRANSFERS OUT

Total Expenses and Transfers Out

DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL

Revenues over (under) Expenses/Debt Service

Bethany Public Works Authority

Statement of Revenues and Expenses

November 2025
2025-2026 November Year to Date Year to Date Budget
Annual Budget Revenues Revenue Percentage of Budget Remaining
174,345.00 13,952.00 80,216.00 46.01% 94,129.00
38,271.00 2,664.00 11,906.00 31.11% 26,365.00
3,004,190.00 263,045.00 1,305,055.00 43.44% 1,699,135.00
5,337,197.00 385,019.00 1,995,562.00 37.39% 3,341,635.00
5,472.00 0.00 1,275.00 23.30% 4,197.00
4,109,765.00 355,927.00 1,736,610.00 42.26% 2,373,155.00
360.00 0.00 150.00 41.67% 210.00
340,476.00 0.00 65,944.00 19.37% 274,532.00
199,231.00 7,617.00 84,152.00 42.24% 115,079.00
0.00 1,024.00 1,568.00 0.00% -1,568.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00
3,660.00 0.00 148,117.00 0.00% -144,457.00
13,212,967.00 1,029,248.00 5,430,555.00 41.10% 7,782,412.00
13,212,967.00 1,029,248.00 5,430,555.00 41.10% 7,782,412.00
2025-2026 November Year to Date Year to Date Budget
Annual Budget Expenses Expenses Percentage of Budget Remaining
658,933.00 36,204.00 216,123.00 32.80% 442,810.00
194,012.00 15,406.00 79,979.00 41.22% 114,033.00
2,215,382.00 175,449.00 662,553.00 29.91% 1,552,829.00
82,821.00 5,689.00 29,841.00 36.03% 52,980.00
2,451,883.00 95,193.00 924,433.00 37.70% 1,527,450.00
882,005.00 44,001.00 166,099.00 18.83% 715,906.00
2,794,274.00 203,821.00 1,132,538.00 40.53% 1,661,736.00
587,520.00 6,149.00 90,804.00 15.46% 496,716.00
250,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 250,000.00
2,600,000.00 216,667.00 1,083,335.00 41.67% 1,516,665.00
12,716,830.00 798,579.00 4,385,705.00 34.49% 8,331,125.00
1,294,190.00 83,333.00 568,143.00 43.90% 726,047.00
-798,053.00 147,336.00 476,707.00 -59.73% -1,274,760.00




City of Bethany
Capital Improvement Fund
November 2025

Revenues
2024-2025 November Year to Date Year to Date Budget
Annual Budget Revenue Revenue Percentage of Budget Remaining
SALES TAX 17.5% DEDICATED 1,057,987.00 86,997.00 458,207.00 43.31% 599,780.00
INTEREST REVENUE 0.00 0.00 2,763.00 0.00% -2,763.00
TRANSFER FROM GF 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00
GRANT REVENUE 571,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 571,000.00
Total Revenue 1,628,987.00 86,997.00 460,970.00 28.30% 1,168,017.00
Expenses
2024-2025 November Year to Date Year to Date Budget
Annual Budget Expenses Expenses Percentage of Budget Remaining

Capital Projects

CDBG GRANT MATCH 275,000.00 68,217.00 210,163.00 76.42% 64,837.00
FIRE TRUCK LEASE PAYMENT 84,084.00 0.00 84,084.00 100.00% 0.00
CITY HALL HVAC REPLACEMENT 25,000.00 0.00 13,069.00 52.28% 11,931.00
25TH AND SHANNON LIFT STATION 61,646.00 7,405.00 19,523.00 31.67% 42,123.00
STREETS DUMP TRUCK 155,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 155,000.00
SEWER POP-OFF VALVE PROG. 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 50,000.00
FIRE TRAINING CENTER 335,000.00 95.00 82,997.00 24.78% 252,003.00
STREETS SALT/SAND SPREADER 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 50,000.00
SCADA PROJECT 357,143.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 357,143.00
SIDEWALK PARTNERSHIP PROJ. 150,000.00 0.00 129,297.00 86.20% 20,703.00
CEMETERY FENCE 33,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 33,000.00
STREETS 1/2 TON TRUCK 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 35,000.00
PD HVAC 20,272.00 0.00 18,522.00 91.37% 1,750.00
STREETS SNOW PLOW 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 18,000.00
MUN. COURT HVAC REPLACEMENT 20,000.00 17,891.00 17,891.00 89.46% 2,109.00
STREETS OVERHEAD DOOR 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00% 0.00
ANIMAL CONTROL TRUCK 44,728.00 0.00 44,728.00 100.00% 0.00
Total Capital Projects 1,719,873.00 93,608.00 626,274.00 36.41% 1,093,599.00
Revenues Over (under) Expenses -90,886.00 -6,611.00 -165,304.00 181.88% 74,418.00



Public Works Authority Monthly Income

1400000
1200000
1000000
—@=—2022
800000
=== 2025
600000
—=@=2023
400000
200000 2024
0 —=@=2026
ST NS S SR W W SRR SV S
¥ o@) ® \.’50 (60 &o (\‘\"b \\\"b @'z’* W N \‘\'0
¥ & ¢ ¢ &
G)Q’Q $0 QQ/ &
Monthly Sales Tax Income
700000
600000
500000
400000 2022
w===2025
300000
—=@=—2023
200000
=== 2024
100000
—=@=2026
0
N FEFES S S S &
) <O & (\0 < @'b v N
Yo ¢ @ @@ A
%zQ S ¢ K



600000

500000

400000

300000

200000

100000

0

140000

120000

100000

80000

60000

40000

20000

0

November
Sales Tax Deposits

2026 2025 2024 2023 2022

November
Use Tax Deposits

2026 2025 2024 2023 2022



Bethany/Warr Acres Public Works Authority
Financial Statement Summary
Year-To-Date for the Period Ending October 31st, 2025

33.33Y% This % is a basic
Amount of budgetary fund ’ ° measure of where the
balance carried over from BUDGET ACTUAL OF BUDGET *—fund should be year-to-
the end of the prior year. date compared to
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $2,357,608 $2,357,608 budget.
REVENUES $4,675,000 $1,498,630 32.06%
EXPENDITURES -$3,900,561 -$1,451,390 37.21%
This represents the amount
by which fund
REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES $3,132,047 $2,404,848 | {han exponditures prior
Indicates the current budget, as to net transfers (subsidies)
TRANSFERS IN adopted, plans on collecting this $0 $0 from other funds.
TRANSFERS OUT amount of revenues in excess of $0 $0
planned expenditures, thereby
NET OTHER increasing the fund balance to an $0 $o0
acceptable percentage by the end of
the fiscal year. \

This indicates the fund has
received revenues that are
more or less than year-to-
ENDING FUND BALANCE (BEFORE BUDGETED RESERVE) $3,132,047 $2,404,848 date expenditures by this
amount. It is the year-to-
date fund balance.

INCREASE (DECREASE) TO BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $774,439 $47,240

A

BUDGETED RESERVE $0 $0

ENDING FUND BALANCE $3,132,047 $2,404,848

ENDING BALANCE AS A PERCENTAGE OF ANNUAL REVENUES 67.00% 51.44% This amount reflects the uncommitted

fund balance at the end of the month.
/ This amount should never go below

$0 per State law.

This amount is considered the fund's
percentage of unappropriated (budget) and
unexpended (actual) fund balance
reserves.

This form was provided by Oklahoma Municipal Management Services and Crawford and Associates
















































	Item 8 CDBG-Brewer Invoice No. 4.pdf
	Brewer Construction Oklahoma Pay pay app 4 - ODOC CDBG Waterline Replacement Project.pdf
	Brewer Construction Oklahoma Pay pay app 3 - ODOC CDBG Waterline Replacement Project
	Pay App 4
	Payroll report ROBERT#14SIGNED
	Payroll report ROBERT#15SIGNED





